
 
 

 
NOTES: 

(1) Members are reminded that copies of all representations received are available for inspection in the 
Members’ Room 

(2)  As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this meeting will be 
broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The broadcast / record is 

accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/webcasts 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING 10.30 am WEDNESDAY, 20 MAY 2015 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Godfrey Daniel (Chair)  

Councillors Ian Buchanan, Kathryn Field, Roy Galley, Richard Stogdon (Vice 
Chair), Barry Taylor and Steve Wallis 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015  (Pages 3 - 16) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
County Matter Proposal  
 
5   Change of use of the existing industrial units to a Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) 

with External Ancillary Works  (Pages 17 - 32) 
Units 2A and 2B, Birch Close, Eastbourne – EB/751/CM  
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Development Control Matters  
 
6   Development Management Matters - Quarterly Report  (Pages 33 - 46) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 12 May 2015 



 

 

 
Contact Simon Bailey, 01273 481935,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at County Hall, Lewes, on 11 March 
2015 
 
 

PRESENT -   Councillors Daniel (Chair), Buchanan, Field,  
Stogdon (Vice-Chair) and Taylor  

 
 
54. MINUTES  
 
54.1      RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous  
meeting held on 11 February 2015.  
 
 
55. APOLOGIES  
 
55.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Galley and Wallis.  
 
 
56. INTERESTS  
 
56.1 Councillor Taylor declared a prejudicial interest in item 6, in that his family property in 
the vicinity.  He left the Chamber during consideration of this item.    
 
 
57. REPORTS  
 
57.1  Copies of the reports and documents referred to below are contained in the Minute 
book.  
 
 
58. VARIATION OF CONDITION 38 OF PLANNING PERMISSION LW/462/CM (EIA) IN 

ORDER TO REMOVE THE CATCHMENT BOUNDARY RESTRICTION FOR 
WASTE IMPORTATION TO THE ENERGY RECOVERY FACILITY. NORTH QUAY 
ROAD, NEWHAVEN – LW/748/CM  

 
58.1 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning and Environment.  An 
addendum incorporating a revised recommendation, consequential changes and correcting 
a typing error, and an additional informative was circulated. 
 
58.2 Owen Dimond, Planning Manager (Southern) of Veolia spoke in support of the 
application.    
 
58.3 Councillor Buchanan reported that Councillor Charlton, the Local Member, was 
supportive of the application with a hope that local residents would achieve some benefit.   
 
58.4 Members have considered the Officer’s report and addendum and the comments of 
the public speaker, and agree with the conclusion and reasons for recommendation as set 
out in paragraph 7 of the report. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



58.5 RESOLVED to grant planning permission subject to conditions along the lines of:  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Parts 4, 8 and 25 of Schedule 2 of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order):  

  
 (a) Additional external fixed plant or machinery, buildings, structures and erections 

shall not be erected, installed or replaced at the site without the prior written 
agreement of the Head of Planning and Environment; 

  
 (b) No Telecommunications antenna shall be installed or erected without the prior 

written consent of the Head of Planning and Environment. 
  
 Reason: In the interests of amenity in the area and to comply with Policies WMP23a 

and WMP25 of the East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste and 
Minerals Plan 2013 and Saved Policy ST3 of the Lewes District Local Plan 2003. 

 
3. The development shall accord with the following drawings: 
  
 2GB5 001 5 Site Plan and Layout 
 2GB5 010 5: Horizontal Section 1-1 and 2-2 
 2GB5 011 5: Horizontal Section 3-3 and 4-4 
 2GB5 020 4: West Facade 
 2GB5 021 4: Long Section 5-5 
 2GB5 022 4: East Facade 
 2GB5 023 4: South and North Facades 
 2GB5 024 4: Cross Sections 1-1 and 2-2 
 2GB5 025 4: Cross Sections 3-3 and 4-4 
 2GB5 033 4: Gate House Plan 
 2GB5 040 5: Circulation Plan and Visitors Route 
 157812C/05/03: Flood Defences and Flow Velocity Reduction Wall 
  
 VES TD NHAV 100 005: Application Boundary 
  
 NHTPVAD 00201 15: Plan View Level (Admin Building) 
 NHTELADN0 309 05: Elevations East & North (Admin Building) 
 NHTELADS0 310 05: Elevations South-west & South-east (Admin Building) 
  
 NHTCTEFSTCW130: (External Illumination] 
 NHTPVAD0020114: (Cycle parking) 
 NHTSPST0017013: (Flood protection bund) 
 NH
[...]
e with Policy TR11 in the Eastbourne Borough Plan 2001 - 2011.   

  
6. Floodlighting shall be retained in accordance with the approved details and thereafter 

monitored by the School. If in operation lighting levels do not meet the predicted levels 
in Baldwin Avenue and properties adjoining Baldwin Avenue, measures to reduce 
glare to passing motorists and minimise impact on adjoining properties shall be 
submitted to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport for written approval 
within 14 days of the situation being brought to the School’s attention. The approved 
measures shall be implemented within 14 days of the date of written approval. If during 
operation, any light becomes misaligned, the floodlight shall be adjusted within 5 days 
of it being brought to the School's attention.  
 

Page 15



Reason: To help minimise the impact of the MUGA in operation on road users and the 
amenity of adjoining properties, and ensure that the floodlighting performs as approved 
and be in accordance with Policy UHT13 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan 2001 - 2011. 
 

Schedule of Approved Plans 
4177 SK1 Rev B - MUGA Layout Plan 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
Committee:  Regulatory  

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 20 May 2015 
 

Report by: Director of Communities Economy and Transport 
 

Proposal: Change of use of the existing industrial units to a 
Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) with External 
Ancillary Works.  
 

Site Address: Units 2A & 2B, Birch Close, Eastbourne, BN23 6NY. 
 

Applicant: Mr Daniel Stone, Links Waste Management Ltd 
 

Application No. EB/751/CM 
 

Key Issues: Need for the development; 
Effects on amenity;  
Traffic  impact 
 

Contact Officer:     
 

Chris Flavin tel. 01273 481833 

Local Member:  
    

Councillor David Tutt 

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To grant planning permission subject to conditions as indicated 
in paragraph 8.1 of this report 
 

 
CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES ECONOMY AND 
TRANSPORT 
 
1. The Site and 
[...]
nsidered to be appropriate to the location of the Birch and Maple Road 
industrial estate. It is however, the height of the walls that has to be assessed 
in terms of acceptability. The height of the existing steel palisade perimeter 
fencing is 2 metres and therefore the proposed 3.6m height would represent a 
1.6 metres increase. Given that the industrial buildings at Birch Close are 6 
metres in height to the pitch of the roof, and given that most of the proposed 
sleeper wall would be 7 metres to 13 metres distance from the nearest 
neighbouring building, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of 
the existing scale and built form of the area. Therefore the proposal does 
comply with the requirements of Policy WMP23A. 
 
6.16 It is important to note that at the time of writing this report, consultation 
is still underway regarding the addition of the sleeper walls (acoustic barrier) 
to the proposed development. The additional consultation period ends on 14 
May 2015 and any further representations that are received will be reported 
orally. 
 
6.17 The proposal involves the three large shutter doors to the building 
having to be left open during the normal hours of operation, in order to enable 
ventilation of the building where there will be vehicle and machinery exhaust 
emissions. Consequently there is a risk that noise and dust generated by 
waste operations within the building could have an impact on the surrounding 
area. 
 
6.18 Modelling carried out as part of the noise assessment has established 
that the proposed mitigation measures would be necessary in order to ensure 
that the proposed development does not result in an increase in existing 
background noise levels at the nearest residential area of St Anthony’s Court 
or the Linden Day Care Centre. With regard to dust, the applicant has 
submitted a dust management plan that would be in place to ensure effective 
mitigation. 
 
6.19 A Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) has therefore been pre
[...]
 planning application, the County Council has 
worked with the applicant and agent in a positive and proactive manner. The 
Council has also sought views from consultees and neighbours and has 
considered these in preparing the recommendation. This approach has been 
taken positively and proactively in accordance with the requirement in the 
NPPF, and as set out in the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) (Amendment No. 2) Order 2012. 
 
7.5 There are no other material considerations and the decision should be 
taken in accordance with the development plans.  
 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 To recommend the Planning Committee to grant planning permission 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the plans listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 

planning. 
 
3. Within one month of the commencement of the development the sleeper 

walls shall be constructed in accordance with the following approved 
plans and details: 

  
 -Drawing plan titled ‘Existing elevations and proposed acoustic barrier’ 

(front and side elevations) dated 30/04/2015 

Page 26



 -Drawing plan titled ‘Existing elevations and proposed acoustic barrier’ 
(rear elevation) dated 30/04/2015 

 -Document titled ‘Details of Sleeper Walls’ dated 29/04/2015  
 -Approved plan L.01 Rev F 'Site Layout Plan' (dated 29/04/2015) and 

thereafter maintained for the life of development. 
  
 Reason: In order to mitigate noise disturbance and in the interests of 

protecting the amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy WMP25 
of the East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & Hove Waste and 
Minerals Local Plan 2
[...]
tors, who decided not to pursue a planning application to regularise the breach of planning control, 
but instead to reduce the height of the fencing and gates to within levels where planning approval was not required 
(i.e. Permitted Development).  A further site visit has been carried out and the fencing and gates have been reduced 
to a height which is considered to be within Permitted Development levels.  Breach of planning control resolved and 
no further action required. 
 

January 2015 Land at the junction 
of School Lane and 
Coach & Horses 
Lane, Danehill  

Importation and deposit 
of waste soils  

A complaint was received that waste materials were being imported into the site and deposited.  A site visit was 
undertaken which confirmed the substance of the complaint.  A joint site visit and meeting with the operator was held, 
during which the operator explained that the works were being undertaken in order to repair damage to the field 
caused by heavy engineering plant and machinery used on the site by UK Power Networks when they buried a supply 
cable.  The materials imported to the site were soils to complete the repairs and no more materials were to be 
imported into the site.  Due to the weather, the site had become very wet and the soils were temporarily stockpiled 
and will be graded out when the weather and ground conditions improve.  There appears to be no overall increase in 
the levels of the land and it is considered that no breach of planning control has occurred.  No further action required. 

P
age 37



 

January 2015 Land off A26, 
Herons Ghyll 

Breach of Conditions A complaint was received that the site was not being developed in accordance with the conditions attached to the 
planning consent, and that there were no wheel washing facilities at the site.  Several site visits were undertaken and 
discussions held with the operator.  It was confirmed that the site is being managed in accordance with the conditions 
attached to the pla
[...]
THIN THE SOUTH DOWNS NATIONAL PARK SUBJECT TO ONGOING ACTION  

March 2014 Court Farm, Falmer Importation and deposit 
of waste.  

A complaint was received that waste materials, comprising soils, were being imported into the site and deposited.  A 
site visit was undertaken which confirmed the nature of the complaint.  Discussions were held with the landowner and 
a planning application (SDNP/14/03083/CW) to regularise the development submitted.  However, the application was 
withdrawn by the applicant and a new, revised planning application was expected.   
 
A new revised planning application (SDNP/15/00790/CW) has now been submitted and is under consideration.  
 

 
 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015
	5 Change of use of the existing industrial units to a Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) with External Ancillary Works
	EB-751-CM Site Location Plan

	6 Development Management Matters - Quarterly Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 20 May 2015. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Godfrey Daniel (Chair), Ian Buchanan, Kathryn Field, Roy Galley, 
Richard Stogdon (Vice Chair), Barry Taylor and John Ungar 
 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2015  
 
1.1 RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
11 March 2015.   
 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 There were none.  It was noted that Councillor Ungar was present as a substitute for 
Councillor Wallis.   
 
 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in item 5 as a member of Eastbourne 
Borough Council, but did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
3.2  Councillor Ungar declared a personal interest in item 5 as a member of Eastbourne 
Borough Council, but did not consider this to be prejudicial.  Also Councillor Ungar indicated that 
he was a Governor of Ocklynge School in relation to item 6.  
 
 
4 REPORTS  
 
4.1 Reports and documents referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute 
book. 
 
 
5 CHANGE OF USE OF THE EXISTING INDUSTRIAL UNITS TO A MATERIALS 

RECYCLING FACILITY (MRF) WITH EXTERNAL ANCILLARY WORKS  
 
5.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  It was confirmed that there were no further representations following the consultation 
on the addition of the sleeper walls to the proposal.  
 
5.2 A motion to grant planning permission subject to conditions was proposed, seconded, 
voted on and lost.  The majority voted against the motion due to concerns over the 
environmental impact of dust escaping from the units and access to the units.  
 
5.3 RESOLVED to defer determination of the application to allow officers an opportunity to 
consult with the applicant and partner enforcement authorities regarding the suitability of the 
building in relation to the dust management plan referred to in paragraph 6.18 of the report, and 
options for the determination of the planning application and to advise the Planning Committee 
further on these matters.  
 



 
 
 

 

 
6 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT MATTERS - QUARTERLY REPORT  
 
6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.   
 
6.2 RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


